reported in our condensed consolidated statements of operations, which is presented net of the merchant's share of the
transaction price. For direct revenue deals, gross billings are equivalent to direct revenue reported in our condensed
consolidated statements of operations. For the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, our gross billings
were $4,164.2 million and $3,859.7 million, reflecting a growth rate of 7.9%. The increase in our gross billings was
comprised of a $319.4 million increase in our Goods category and a $36.2 million increase in our Travel and other
category, partially offset by a $51.1 million decrease in our Local category, which was driven by declines in our
EMEA and Rest of World segments. The net increase in gross billings was driven by an increase in active customers
and the volume of transactions. The unfavorable impact on gross billings from year-over-year changes in foreign
exchange rates for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 was $32.5 million.

Edgar Filing: Groupon, Inc. - Form 10-Q

78

56

Edgar Filing: Groupon, Inc. - Form 10-Q

79

Gross billings by segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:
Nine Months Ended September 30,
2013 % of total 2012 % of total
(dollars in thousands)

Gross billings:
North America $2,058,523 49.4 % $1,654,201 42.9 %
EMEA 1,417,886 34.0 1,396,027 36.2
Rest of World 687,814 16.6 809,504 20.9
Total gross billings $4,164,223 100.0 % $3,859,732 100.0 %
We offer goods and services through three primary categories: Local Deals ("Local"), Groupon Goods ("Goods") and
Groupon Getaways ("Travel"). Gross billings by category and segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2013
and 2012 were as follows (in thousands):

North America EMEA Rest of World Consolidated
Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012
Local:
Third party $1,301,666 $1,185,765 $707,641 $774,183 $352,945 $443,053 $2,362,252 $2,403,001
Direct 1,733 12,037 — — — — 1,733 12,037
Total gross
billings 1,303,399 1,197,802 707,641 774,183 352,945 443,053 2,363,985 2,415,038

Goods:
Third party 45,445 141,589 467,733 377,368 208,895 220,983 722,073 739,940
Direct 511,357 181,663 18,903 27,373 20,249 4,241 550,509 213,277
Total gross
billings 556,802 323,252 486,636 404,741 229,144 225,224 1,272,582 953,217

Travel and
other:
Third party and
other 198,322 133,147 223,609 212,850 105,725 141,227 527,656 487,224

Direct — — — 4,253 — — — 4,253
Total gross
billings 198,322 133,147 223,609 217,103 105,725 141,227 527,656 491,477

Total gross
billings $2,058,523 $1,654,201 $1,417,886 $1,396,027 $687,814 $809,504 $4,164,223 $3,859,732

(1)Includes gross billings from deals with local merchants, from deals with national merchants, and through localevents (i.e., GrouponLive deals).
North America
North America segment gross billings increased by $404.3 million to $2,058.5 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2013, as compared to $1,654.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2012. The increase in
gross billings was comprised of a $233.6 million increase in our Goods category, a $105.6 million increase in our
Local category and a $65.2 million increase in our Travel and other category. The increase in gross billings in the

[…]

2013, as compared to $229.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2012, partially offset by the $299.7
million increase in cost of revenue on direct revenue deals to $502.4 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2013, as compared to $202.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2012. Gross profit as a percentage of
revenue on direct revenue deals was 9.0% for the nine months ended September 30, 2013, as compared to 11.7% for
the nine months ended September 30, 2012. The decrease in gross profit as a percentage of revenue on direct revenue
deals was attributable, in part, to a higher proportion of the allocable costs within cost of revenue being allocated to
the cost of direct revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2013, as compared to the prior year period, due to
the increase in billings from direct revenue transactions relative to total gross billings.
   Gross profit on other revenue decreased by $11.3 million to $6.0 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2013, as compared to $17.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2012. The decrease in gross profit was
driven by the $7.5 million decrease in other revenue, which was primarily attributable to the decrease in non-merchant
advertising, and a $3.8 million increase in cost of revenue during the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

64

Edgar Filing: Groupon, Inc. - Form 10-Q

92

Gross Profit by Segment
Gross profit by segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 was as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2013 % of total 2012 % of total
(dollars in thousands)

North America:
Third party and other $488,576 43.5 % $478,438 38.0  %
Direct 49,935 4.4 25,311 2.0
Total gross profit 538,511 47.9 503,749 40.0
EMEA:
Third party and other 417,172 37.1 541,924 43.0
Direct (239 ) — 3,538 0.3
Total gross profit 416,933 37.1 545,462 43.3
Rest of World:
Third party and other 167,694 14.9 212,406 16.9
Direct 187 0.1 (1,915 ) (0.2 )
Total gross profit 167,881 15.0 210,491 16.7
Total gross profit $1,123,325 100.0 % $1,259,702 100.0  %
Gross profit by category and segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 was as follows (in
thousands):

North America EMEA Rest of World Consolidated
Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012
Local (1):
Third party $439,181 $409,642 $276,300 $361,963 $118,627 $133,735 $834,108 $905,340
Direct (790 ) 1,909 — — — — (790 ) 1,909
Total gross
profit 438,391 411,551 276,300 361,963 118,627 133,735 833,318 907,249

Goods:
Third party 10,317 38,346 96,264 124,550 27,507 48,006 134,088 210,902
Direct 50,725 23,402 (239 ) 3,009 187 (1,915 ) 50,673 24,496
Total gross
profit 61,042 61,748 96,025 127,559 27,694 46,091 184,761 235,398

Travel and
other:
Third party
and other 39,078 30,450 44,608 55,411 21,560 30,665 105,246 116,526

Direct — — — 529 — — — 529
Total gross
profit 39,078 30,450 44,608 55,940 21,560 30,665 105,246 117,055

Total gross
profit $538,511 $503,749 $416,933 $545,462 $167,881 $210,491 $1,123,325 $1,259,702

(1)Includes gross profit from deals with local merchants, from deals with national merchants, and through local events(i.e., GrouponLive deals).

Edgar Filing: Groupon, Inc. - Form 10-Q

93

65

Edgar Filing: Groupon, Inc. - Form 10-Q

94

North America
North America segment gross profit increased by $34.8 million to $538.5 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2013, as compared to $503.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2012. The increase in
gross profit was comprised of a $26.8 million increase in the Local category and an $8.6 million increase in the Travel
and other category, partially offset by a $0.7 million decrease in the Goods category.